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WASHINGTON REPORT 13-13: Plan Fiduciary’s Initial Investment Selection, Not Subsequent Retention, 

Triggers Statute of Limitations Period under ERISA’s Prohibited Transaction and Fiduciary Responsibility 

Rules.       

 

MARKET TREND:  Retirement plan participants continue to bring claims regarding the prudence and competitiveness of 

investments in defined contribution plans.   

 

SYNOPSIS:  Participants in a 401(k) plan sued the plan sponsor, claiming breach of fiduciary duty and prohibited transaction 

violations under ERISA in relation to the plan’s initial and continued investment in allegedly underperforming mutual funds that 

were managed by the sponsor’s affiliate.  The appellate court, however, upheld the lower court’s ruling that the participants’ 

claims were time-barred by ERISA’s statute of limitations.  According to the opinion, the limitations period began to run on the 

date the plan initially selected these investments, because the participants’ claims were based on the premise that the affiliated 

funds were imprudent investments as of the time of selection, rather than prudently selected investments that later became 

imprudent to retain. Thus, the court rejected the participants’ argument that the investment committee’s failure to remove the 

funds from the plan during subsequent committee meetings constituted new prohibited transactions or breaches of fiduciary 

duty that would give rise to a new limitations period.         

 

TAKE AWAY: Advisors must be aware of the heightened scrutiny by plan participants of the prudence of investments held by 

defined contribution plans, including the reasonableness of expenses and investment return performance.  Advisors who assist 

clients by providing information on retirement plan investment funds must ensure that the information is accurate, complete, 

and understood by the clients so they can make prudent investment selections and monitor investment decisions.  Plan 

fiduciaries also may want to document clearly the date and circumstances surrounding initial investment selections so that they 

can understand the timeframe for review and potential statutory exposure.  Regardless of the date of initial investment selection, 

a responsible plan fiduciary must continue to monitor the prudence of retaining an investment fund under a plan. 



MAJOR REFERENCES: David v. Alphin (4th Cir. 2013 

 
In David v. Alphin (4th Cir. 2013), the Fourth Circuit found that the statute of limitations applicable under ERISA[1] bars claims 

of breaches of fiduciary duty and prohibited transaction violations against a sponsor of a 401(k) plan based on investment of the 

plan assets in sponsor-affiliated mutual funds.  In so finding, the court rejected plaintiffs’ arguments that the sponsor’s 

continuing investment in these funds was an on-going violation of its fiduciary duty. 

 

Background 

 

The Alphin case involves participants in a 401(k) plan (“Plan”) sponsored by Bank of America (“BOA”).[2]  On August 7, 2006, 

these participants filed suit, alleging that BOA and its Corporate Benefits Committee (“Committee,” and collectively with BOA, 

the “Bank”) breached its fiduciary duties of prudence and loyalty by selecting and retaining Bank-affiliated mutual funds in the 

Plan’s investment lineup, despite poor performance and higher fees in comparison to other viable options.  Specifically, the 

plaintiffs claimed that the Bank applied higher standards for removing the Bank’s proprietary funds than for removal of non-

proprietary funds.  In addition, the plaintiffs asserted that the Bank caused the Plan to engage in a prohibited transaction with a 

party-in-interest (i.e., the investment manager, a Bank subsidiary) in violation of ERISA §406: (1) when the Bank included the 

Bank-affiliated funds in the Plan investments; and (2) each time the Bank failed to remove or replace those funds at a Committee 

meeting. 

 

Generally, ERISA §413 provides a six-year limitations period for bringing a breach of fiduciary duty claim, which is shortened to 

three years in instances when the plaintiff had actual knowledge of the breach.  The statute specifically provides that the 

limitations period begins running immediately upon the last action which constituted a part of the breach or violation.  In this 

case, the Bank’s initial selections of Bank-affiliated funds as Plan investments (the “Initial Selection”) all occurred before 1999, 

more than six years before the plaintiffs filed suit.  According to the plaintiffs, however, each time the Committee met thereafter 

and failed to remove the allegedly imprudent funds from the Plan, that failure constituted a new action, resulting in a prohibited 

transaction that triggered the running of a new limitations period. 

 

The Bank countered that the failure to remove the Bank-affiliated funds would not suffice as the basis for the plaintiffs’ claims 

because: (1) the failure to remove the funds was a failure to act; and (2) a claim of prohibited transaction under ERISA requires 

an affirmative act, rather than an omission.  According to the Bank, the only affirmative act alleged by the plaintiffs was the 

Initial Selection made more than six years before the plaintiffs’ lawsuit.  Thus, the Bank asserted that ERISA’s six-year statute of 

limitations period expired and therefore must bar the suit.    

    

Failure to Remove Investments Did Not Extend Limitations Period 

 

The appellate court upheld the district court’s ruling in favor of the Bank, finding that the plaintiffs were challenging the Initial 

Selection made six years before the filing of the suit.  Because the Initial Selection triggered the running of the limitations period, 

the appellate court agreed with the Bank and affirmed the dismissal of the plaintiffs’ claim as time-barred by the ERISA statute of 

limitations.  

 



According to the district court, the plaintiffs did not claim that the Bank-affiliated funds became imprudent during the limitation 

period, based on fund performance or increased fees, but rather that the funds had attributes that made them imprudent at the 

Initial Selection (“offered poor performance and high fees”), which the Committee failed to remedy during its later meetings. The 

lower court concluded, however, that while “ERISA fiduciaries are in fact obliged to monitor funds contained in the Plan lineup 

for material changes, the court can find no continuing obligation to remove, revisit, or reconsider funds based on allegedly 

improper initial selection.” [3]  

 

In following this reasoning, the appellate court found that the common understanding of the word “transaction” implies that an 

affirmative action is required.  Thus, a decision to continue certain investments, or a defendant’s failure to act, cannot constitute 

a “transaction” for purposes of a prohibited transaction under ERISA §406.  Accordingly, each meeting at which the Committee 

failed to remove or replace the Plan’s Bank-affiliated funds did not result in a new breach of fiduciary duty and would not trigger 

a new statute of limitations for ERISA purposes. 

 

Take Aways  

• Advisors must be aware of the heightened scrutiny of plan participants on the prudence of investments held by defined 

contribution plans, including the reasonableness of expenses and the investment performance.  

  

• Advisors who assist clients by providing information on retirement plan investment funds must ensure that the 

information is accurate, complete, and understood by the clients so they can make investment selections prudently and 

monitor investment decisions. 

  

• Plan fiduciaries may want to document clearly the date and circumstances surrounding initial investment selections so 

that they can understand the timeframe for review and potential statutory exposure. 

  

• Advisors and plan fiduciaries should note that, because of the statutory time-bar, this case did not rule on the propriety 

of a plan’s investment in sponsor-affiliated funds.  Nevertheless, because of the heightened potential for a prohibited 

transaction or fiduciary breach to occur in connection with an investment in these funds, when a plan invests in such 

funds, there should be clear documentation of the review of the competitiveness of these investments versus other 

options and their compliance with ERISA standards. 

  

• Depending upon the applicable court or circuit, use of the “lack of affirmative action” theory to counter prohibited 

transaction claims may be less successful if the overall facts and circumstances regarding a plan’s investment selection 

or management are less than favorable to the plan sponsor. 

Notes 

 
[1]           The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended. 

[2]           Note the lawsuit involves ERISA claims by participants in both a 401(k) plan and a pension plan.  The Fourth Circuit 

found in favor of the sponsor for both plans, but applied different theories.  This report focuses on the Fourth Circuit’s ruling 

with respect to the 401(k) plan. 



[3]           Note that the appellate court specifically stated in its affirmation of the lower court’s decision on the statute of 

limitations issues that “we do not decide whether ERISA fiduciaries have an ongoing duty to remove imprudent investment 

options in the absence of a material change in circumstances.” 

              

For more information about the topic discussed in this Washington Report, please contact Albert Gibbons at 

algibbons@algibbons.com 

 

In order to comply with requirements imposed by the IRS which may apply to the Washington Report as 

distributed or as re-circulated by our members, please be advised of the following: 

 

THE ABOVE ADVICE WAS NOT INTENDED OR WRITTEN TO BE USED, AND IT CANNOT BE USED, BY YOU 

FOR THE PURPOSES OF AVOIDING ANY PENALTY THAT MAY BE IMPOSED BY THE INTERNAL REVENUE 

SERVICE. 

 

In the event that this Washington Report is also considered to be a “marketed opinion” within the meaning of 

the IRS guidance, then, as required by the IRS, please be further advised of the following: 

 

THE ABOVE ADVICE WAS NOT WRITTEN TO SUPPORT THE PROMOTIONS OR MARKETING OF THE 

TRANSACTIONS OR MATTERS ADDRESSED BY THE WRITTEN ADVICE, AND, BASED ON THE PARTICULAR 

CIRCUMSTANCES, YOU SHOULD SEEK ADVICE FROM AN INDEPENDENT TAX ADVISOR. 
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